present value of the Option and suggests an investment of this scale is highly beneficial.

• Option 2 is somewhat sensitive to changing assumptions. Increased upfront costs and a higher

discount rate see the benefit threshold increase just above 4%. Extending the analysis period to 45

years has the largest positive impact on the benefit threshold reducing it to 1.9%. This could suggest

that an adaptation pathway of Option 1 in the short term and Option 2 in the medium term is worth

consideration.

• Option 3 is highly sensitive to all assumptions.  The discount rate and analysis period assumptions

show that the high investment is very sensitive to timing assumptions. If the investment was delayed to

 Climate Change Asset Vulnerability Assessment 14

the medium term, or the analysis period is extended to 45 years the benefit threshold falls from 42.6%

to around 28.8%. Further analysis would be required to determine whether the option could deliver

sufficient benefit to alleviate the natural disaster costs by such a proportion.

Table 6: Summary of sensitivity analysis results

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Total PV

costs

Benefit

threshold

Total PV

costs

Benefit

threshold

Total PV

costs

Benefit

threshold

Base assumptions (4%) $201,800 1.4% $476,400 3.2% $6,304,900 42.6%

Discount rate 7% $194,000 3.8% $453,800 8.4% $6,133,700 54.6%

Discount rate 2% $207,800 2.8% $494,600 6.0% $6,423,200 35.4%

Analysis period 30 years $204,800 2.9% $489,500 6.3% $6,297,000 30.4%

Analysis period 45 years $207,600 2.3% $501,700 4.9% $6,289,700 23.6%

Upfront costs +30% $258,400 3.9% $604,300 8.7% $8,204,500 55.4%

Upfront costs -30% $145,200 2.4% $348,600 5.2% $4,405,400 29.8%

Investment delay 2027 $164,200 1.1% $384,400 2.6% $5,186,500 35.0%

Investment delay 2032 $133,300 0.9% $308,800 2.1% $4,267,300 28.8%

Table 7: Summary of climate change sensitivity analysis results ($’000s)

Emissions scenario PV of expected benefit*

($’000s)

Benefit threshold (%)

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Average  $18,583.8 1.1% 2.6% 33.9%

Low (RCP 2.6) $14,803.3 1.4% 3.2% 42.6%

High (RCP 8.5) $22,364.2 0.9% 2.1% 28.2%

Note: *The expected benefit (avoided cost) of effective bushfire resilience, relief and recovery

 Climate Change Asset Vulnerability Assessment 15

3.5 Detailed results

All costs and benefits have been calculated separately for Site A Community Centre and Site B Community Complex as upgrade costs are not necessarily

equivalent where we have higher quality data. Table 8 details the results for both buildings under all options. The detailed analysis shows that the upgrades

of the Site B Community Complex are more beneficial, even though they have higher costs. This is because the population of Site B is double that of Site A,